

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 1130 OF 2018
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 1341 OF 2018
AND
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.1898 OF 2018**

Disha Constructions ..Applicant

Versus

Lok Constructions & ors. ..Respondents

**WITH
COMAP (L) NO. 41434 OF 2025
IN
CHSCD NO. 1130 OF 2018
WITH
IA(L) NO. 3407 OF 2026
IN
COMEX NO. 1341 OF 2018
WITH
CHSCD NO. 5 OF 2019
IN
COMEX NO. 1341 OF 2018**

Mr. Ashish Kamat, Senior Counsel a/w. Ms. Kausar Banatwala,
Ms. Sneha Mahawar, Mr. Yash Sheth i/b. Mr. Tushar Goradia, for the
Judgment Creditor

Mrs. Nandini Y. Deshpande, 1st Assistant to the Court Receiver

Mr. Manish N. Bijutkar, Advocate, for Respondent No. 2

Mr. Rubin Vakil a/w. Mr. Manish Doshi, Ms. Heena Thalesar &
Ms. Anjali Ajmera i/b. Vimadalal & Co., Advocates, for Respondent
Nso. 5A to 5D

Mr. Amir Arsiwala a/w. Mr. Munir Merchant & Mr. Shadab Peerzade
i/b. Mr. Munir Merchant, Advocates, for the Applicant in I.A.(L)
No.34337 of 2025

Counsel Mr. Gouraj Shah i/b. Mr. Tejas Shah in I.A. No. 3407 of 2026

CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.

DATE : 16.02.2026

P C.

1. Mr. Kamat, learned Senior Counsel for the Judgment Creditor submits that as per the directions issued by this Court vide Order dated 02.02.2026, the Judgment Debtors have not deposited the decretal amount in this Court till this date.
2. Mr. Bijutkar, learned Counsel for Respondent No. 2 submits that Respondent No. 2 is present in Court today and he would be filing an Affidavit with regard to the directions issued by this Court vide Order 02.02.2026. Statement accepted.
3. Such Affidavit to be filed by Respondent No. 2 within one week from today and a copy of the same be served on the other side.
4. Let this matter to come up on board on **18.03.2026** at **3.00 p. m..**
5. Interim protection granted by this Court vide order dated 02.02.2026 passed in Clause (iv) of para 1 to continue till the next date of hearing.
6. Respondent No. 2 is directed to remain present on each and every date of hearing.
7. The Court Receiver to file it's report by the next date of hearing.

(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)